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COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

APRIL 1, 1997 

April 1, 1997 

The Carbon County Commissioners met Tuesday, April 1, 1997 at 9:00 a,m, in the Commissioners Meet­
ing Room of the Courthouse, 415 West Pine, Rawlins, Wyoming, Present were Commissioners: Artlin 
Zeiger, Linda Fleming and Gary Graalman, Artlin Zeiger, Chairman, 

The following vouchers were reviewed and approved for payment: 

Abbey Press 
AT & T 
B & S Industries 
Bach Supply 
Bank of Connnerce 
Bartlett, Sue R.N. 
Becker Fire Equipment Company 
Best Locking Systems 
Bi-Rite Sporting Goods 
Bi-Rite Professional 
Bob Barker Company 
Boleman, Eleanor 
Brown, Estella 
Build Rite Lumber Supply 
Bureau For At Risk Youth 
Busey, Sharalee 
C & M Auto Parts 
Casper Counseling & Psychology Group 
Casper Truck Center, Incorporated 
Chandra, V. Raja M,D, 
Childrens Clinic, The 
City Market, Incorporated #12 
Cloud Peak Terminix 
CMI-TECO 
Comput Ability 
Corporate Express 
Cruz, Sally 
D & K Sanitation 
Dalton, Stephen G. 
Data Line Technologies 
Digital Financial Service 
Drummond Refrigeration 
Eagle Uniform Supply 
800 Netlink 
Elk Mountain Texaco 
Engstrom, J. DDS 
Evergreen Disposal Services 
Extraditions International 
Fleming, Linda L, 
Frontier Pharmacy 
Gosevner, Maxine 
Grainger 
Graphic Sports 
Hemocue 
Herold Iron Works 
Hettgar, Bridget M. R.N. 
Hidden Valley Sports 
Hitching Post 
Hoffman, Hollice 
Hot Springs REA, Incorporated 
Hyland Enterprises 
J.H. Kaspar Oil Company 
Jackalope Printing 
Johnson Controls 
Johnson, John R. 
KN Energy, Incorporated 
Kilburn Tire Company 
Kirsch, A,P., M,D. 
L & L Electric 
L.N, Curtis & Sons 
Luallen, Genevieve 
Lucent Technologies 
Lundberg, Tamara 
Lunt, John M,D. 
McBrides Valley Super 
Medical Arts Press 
Medicare A Provider Education 
Medicine Bow Health 
Medicine Bow, Town of 
Medina Vacuum Repair Service 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Michie Company, The 
Nellcor 
Neve's Uniforms 
Newell, Marci 

Grants 
Grants 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Clerk of Court 
Grants 
Fire Department 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
J'a:tl 
Attorney 
Grants 
Fire Department 
Grants 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Grants/County Administration 
Sheriff 
Carbon Building 
Carbon Building 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Various 
Public Health 
Various 
Grants 
Treasurer 
County Administration 
Sheriff 
Carbon Building/Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Senior Services 
Sheriff 
Commissioners 
Jail/Grants 
Grants 
Carbon Building 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Sheriff 
Commissioners 
Grants 
Senior Services/Road & Bridge 
Fire Department 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health/Jail 
Carbon Building 
Grants 
Various 
Sheriff 
Jail 
Senior Services/County Administration 
Fire Department 
Grants/Public Health 
Radio Maintenance 
Grants 
Grants 
Public Heal th 
Grants 
Grants 
Grants 
Buildings & Grounds 
Courthouse 
Jail 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Grants 

86.40 
277. 57 
317,22 
138.28 

41.34 
243.80 
121.25 

1,916.16 
38.66 
2.29 

196.85 
36,90 
14.26 
61.48 

342.29 
339.71 
86.84 

392.00 
25,32 

225.50 
54.00 
63.00 
35.00 

372. 59 
63.70 

1,619.88 
13.80 

242.50 
38.00 
93.00 

2,288.47 
347.75 

62.51 
129.40 
173.28 
200.00 

75.00 
124.85 
237.55 
157.55 
43.47 

203.63 
24.95 
43.34 
60.00 
22.19 

809,93 
54.32 
10.12 

115. 68 
12.59 

702.52 
42.55 

106.40 
98.00 

2,586.27 
162,89 

1,200.00 
2,088.18 

625.00 
56~81 
43.75 

300.00 
376.00 
46.04 

139.25 
32.00 
60.90 
98.00 
37.22 
2.49 

39.12 
31.50 

138,60 
44.39 



North Park Transportation 
Omnimedical 
Omni Computer Products 
Overhead Door Company 
Pacific Power & Light Company 
Peterson Equipment Company 
Phillips Petroleum Company 
Plainsman Printing & Supply 
Quad S Consulting 
R.L. Polk & Company 
Rawlins, City of 
Rawlins Glass 
Rawlins Newspapers, Incorporated 
Rawlins Optometric 
Reliable Corporation, The 
Rite-Style Optical 
Riverton Tire & Oil 
Rocky Mountain Computer Services 
Ryan Electronics 
Saratoga Auto Parts, Incorporated 
Saratoga Health Mart 
Saratoga Sun 
Shine Master Cleaning 
Skyline Motors, Incorporated 
Smith, Susan 
Spicer, Edward OD 
TCI Cablevision of Wyoming 
T & T Plumbing & Service 
Texaco ~efining & Marketing 
The Ohio State University 
Tipton Computer Service 
True Value of Rawlins 
U.S. Postmaster 
U.S. West Communications 
Valley Pharmacy 
Van's Wholesale 
Viking Office Products 
WalMart 
Wy Department of Transportation 
Wy Infectious Diseases 
Wy Machinery Company 
Wy Paper Supply 
Xerox Corporation 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Yost Office Systems 
Zeiger, Artlin 

SEVERANCE TAX 

Rawlins Carbon County Airport 
Medicine Bow Rural Health 

Care District 
Wee Folks Place 

ABATEMENTS 

Shah, Nadim T. 
Shah, Nadim T, 
Shah, Nadim T, 
Shah, Nadim T. 
Shah, Nadim T. 
Shah, Nadim T. 
Shah, Nadim T. 
Shah, Nadim I, 
Shah, Nadin I. 
Shah, Nadin I. 
Shah, Nadin I. 
Kurns, Mikil J. 
EOG (New Mexico), Incorporated 

Richard L. Satre, Controller 
EOG (New Mexico), Incorporated 

Richard L. Satre, Controller 

REBATES 

Snyder Oil Corporation 
Nancy Reinhardt 

BONDS 

Erickson, Ara F, 
Treasurer 

RESOLUTION 

Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Treasurer 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Services/Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Clerk/Clerk of Court 
Grants 
Clerk 
Various 
Sheriff 
Various 
Grants 
Clerk/County Administration 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Clerk 
Sheriff/Radio Maintenance 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Various 
Carbon Building 
Fire Department 
Grants 
Grants 
Sheriff 
Senior Services 
Sheriff 
Extension 
County Administration 
Courthouse 
Grants 
Sheriff/Radio Maintenance 
Grants 
Carbon Building 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Sheriff/Clerk of Court 
Various 
Treasurer 
Commissioners 

Transportation 

Health 
Social Services 

Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 

Erroneous Assessment 

Erroneous Assessment 

Erroneous Assessment 

April 1, 1997 

Jeffrey Center Memorial Board 
January 19, 1997 to January 19, 1998 

24.32 
45.25 

145.11 
462,00 
882.47 

36.50 
13.86 

431.28 
281,00 
37.00 

630.74 
225.00 
187.75 
98.00 

621.02 
69.00 

702.00 
78.85 

2,345.00 
132.23 
178.50 
120.50 

8.38 
48.92 
31.24 

109.00 
25,81 

467.50 
86.39 

432.00 
2,252.58 

78.15 
96.00 

246.07 
127.65 
589. 71 
234.67 

47.68 
248.22 
44.97 

2,333.73 
120.46 
266.56 
832.95 
308.33 
196. 29 

5,000.00 

10,000.00 
1,250.00 

28.12 
27.32 
22.66 
22. 72 
22.88 
26,36 
36.66 
42. 72 
41. 96 
41.98 
40.36 
17.02 

2,949.14 

18.08 

1,191.12 

5,000.00 

A motion was made by Gary Graalman, seconded by Linda Fleming and unanimously carried to support 
the following resolution: 
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RESOLUTION 1997 - 2 

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING A LAWSUIT BROUGHT BY THE 
COUNTIES, AS PLAINTIFFS, ATTACKING THE CONSTITU~ 
TIONALITY OF T~E NEWLY ENACTED1PROPERTY TAX REFUND 
STATUTE, W.S. $39-3-401, WHICH REDUCES AVAILABLE 
COUNTY FUNDING. 

April 1, 1997 

WHEREAS, The Wyoming County Commissioners Association has previously resolved to 
support a lawsuit brought by the counties, as plaintiffs, attacking the constitutionality 
of the newly enacted Property Tax Refund Statute, W,S, $39-3..-401, which statute reduces 
available County funding; and 

WHEREAS, litigation joined by all Wyoming counties for this purpose is desirable to 
show unity of purpose, and significant economies of scale and convenience will be recog­
nized and realized by the counties through consolidation and unification of their efforts 
in such litigation; and 

WHEREAS, Goshen County has offered to take the lead role in the litigation and it is 
apparent from the nature of the proposed litigation that various costs will be incurred 
during the pendency of the litigation, as to which CARBON County recognizes it responsi­
bility to undertake to pay its equitable and proportionate share thereof as a potential 
beneficiary of such litigation; and 

WHEREAS, Goshen County reasonable believes that the cost of the proposed litigation 
will not exceed two hundred dollars ($200,00) per county; 

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED, that CARBON County agrees that it is appropriate to join 
the proposed litigation as a plaintiff, with the understanding that Goshen County is wil­
ling to take the lead role as plaintiffs• counsel; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that CARBON County agrees to pay up to two hundred dollars 
($200.00) as its share of expenses necessarily incurred in the afore-mentioned, proposed 
litigation. 

DATED THIS 1ST Day of April, 1997, 

-s- Artlin Zeiger, Chairman 

-s- Linda, ~lerning, Commissioner 

-s- Gary Graalman, Commissioner 

Attest: -s- W.E. Harshman, County Clerk 

SENIOR SERVICES BOARD 

A motion was made by Linda Fleming, seconded by Gary Graalrnan and unanimously carried to re­
appoint Howard Smith to another term on the Senior Services Board, This term would run from 
March 4, 1997 until March 4, 2000, 

MHCC ADULT HOME CARE PROGRAM 7/1/97 - 6/30/98 

A motion was made by Gary Graalman, seconded by Linda Fleming and unanimously carried to write a 
letter to the Department of Health Division on Aging from the Carbon County Commissioners. This 
letter declares continued support of the Adult Horne Care program as demonstrated by the planned 
allocation of matching funds of 5% of the state grant available in the amount of $7,189.00. 

WIND ENERGY PROJECT 

Sea West and Bruce Morley updated the Commissioners on the wind project. A letter was written 
by the Commissioners reaffirming their committment to and endorsement of the wind energy project. 

CITY OF RAWLINS 

Ralph Glenn would like to have a 1% sales tax election on November 4, 1997. The Commissioners 
will have this resolution written up and presented at the April 15, 1997 meeting. 

PLANNING 

Case #96-07 - Linda Fleming made a motion, seconded by Gary Graalman and unanimously approved 
to rezone from Ranching-Agriculture-Mining to Residential, the Battle Lake Townsite, Portion of 
Block 7, Near State Highway 70, Portion of NE~ NW~ Section 29, Tl4N, R85W with stipulations by 
the Carbon County Department of Planning and Development, ' 

Case #97-01 --A motion was made by Gary Graalman, seconded by Linda Fleming and unanimously 
approved to the change of zone from RAM to RD, 5,22 acres, tot 30, Sierra Madre Subdivision. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

Dwight France updated the Commissioners on the fire at Arch Mineral and also gave his adminis­
trative report. 



April 1, 1997 

JOHNSON CONTROLS 

Johnson Controls updated the Commissioners on all the improvements they have made in the Carbon 
Building. 

SEMINOE LAND EXCHANGE PROPOSAL 

Karla Swanson updated the Commissioners on the Seminoe land exchange proposal. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

Bill Nation gave his administrative report, 

TOWN OF HANNA 

Mayor Bill Coffman would like the County to make an application seeking AHL funding for a 1999 
Grant. 

SENIOR SERVICES BOA."ID 

A motion was made by Gary Graalman, seconded by Linda Fleming and unanimously approved to appoint 
B.G. (Jerry) Michie to the Senior Services Board for a three year term beginning 3/04/97 through 
3/04/2000. 

ADJOUR.ID1ENT 

There being no further business, a motion was made by Linda Fleming, seconded by Gary Graalman and 
unanimously carried to adjourn. 

The next meeting of the Carbon County Commissioners will be Tuesday, April 15, 1997 beginning at 
9:00 a.m. in the Commissioners Meeting Room at the Courthouse, 415 West Pine, Rawlins, Wyoming. 

Attest: 

W.E. Harshman, County Clerk 
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