

April 1, 1997

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS  
 REGULAR MEETING  
 APRIL 1, 1997

The Carbon County Commissioners met Tuesday, April 1, 1997 at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioners Meeting Room of the Courthouse, 415 West Pine, Rawlins, Wyoming. Present were Commissioners: Artlin Zeiger, Linda Fleming and Gary Graalman. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman.

The following vouchers were reviewed and approved for payment:

Abbey Press	Grants	86.40
AT & T	Grants	277.57
B & S Industries	Sheriff	317.22
Bach Supply	Road & Bridge	138.28
Bank of Commerce	Clerk of Court	41.34
Bartlett, Sue R.N.	Grants	243.80
Becker Fire Equipment Company	Fire Department	121.25
Best Locking Systems	Road & Bridge	1,916.16
Bi-Rite Sporting Goods	Road & Bridge	38.66
Bi-Rite Professional	Public Health	2.29
Bob Barker Company	Jail	196.85
Boleman, Eleanor	Attorney	36.90
Brown, Estella	Grants	14.26
Build Rite Lumber Supply	Fire Department	61.48
Bureau For At Risk Youth	Grants	342.29
Busey, Sharalee	Grants	339.71
C & M Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	86.84
Casper Counseling & Psychology Group	Sheriff	392.00
Casper Truck Center, Incorporated	Road & Bridge	25.32
Chandra, V. Raja M.D.	Grants/County Administration	225.50
Childrens Clinic, The	Sheriff	54.00
City Market, Incorporated #12	Carbon Building	63.00
Cloud Peak Terminix	Carbon Building	35.00
CMI-TECO	Road & Bridge	372.59
Comput Ability	Grants	63.70
Corporate Express	Various	1,619.88
Cruz, Sally	Public Health	13.80
D & K Sanitation	Various	242.50
Dalton, Stephen G.	Grants	38.00
Data Line Technologies	Treasurer	93.00
Digital Financial Service	County Administration	2,288.47
Drummond Refrigeration	Sheriff	347.75
Eagle Uniform Supply	Carbon Building/Road & Bridge	62.51
800 Netlink	Grants	129.40
Elk Mountain Texaco	Sheriff	173.28
Engstrom, J. DDS	Grants	200.00
Evergreen Disposal Services	Senior Services	75.00
Extraditions International	Sheriff	124.85
Fleming, Linda L.	Commissioners	237.55
Frontier Pharmacy	Jail/Grants	157.55
Gosevner, Maxine	Grants	43.47
Grainer	Carbon Building	203.63
Graphic Sports	Road & Bridge	24.95
Hemocue	Grants	43.34
Herold Iron Works	Road & Bridge	60.00
Hettgar, Bridget M. R.N.	Grants	22.19
Hidden Valley Sports	Sheriff	809.93
Hitching Post	Commissioners	54.32
Hoffman, Hollice	Grants	10.12
Hot Springs REA, Incorporated	Senior Services/Road & Bridge	115.68
Hyland Enterprises	Fire Department	12.59
J.H. Kaspar Oil Company	Road & Bridge	702.52
Jackalope Printing	Public Health/Jail	42.55
Johnson Controls	Carbon Building	106.40
Johnson, John R.	Grants	98.00
KN Energy, Incorporated	Various	2,586.27
Kilburn Tire Company	Sheriff	162.89
Kirsch, A.P., M.D.	Jail	1,200.00
L & L Electric	Senior Services/County Administration	2,088.18
L.N. Curtis & Sons	Fire Department	625.00
Luallen, Genevieve	Grants/Public Health	56.81
Lucent Technologies	Radio Maintenance	43.75
Lundberg, Tamara	Grants	300.00
Lunt, John M.D.	Grants	376.00
McBrides Valley Super	Public Health	46.04
Medical Arts Press	Grants	139.25
Medicare A Provider Education	Grants	32.00
Medicine Bow Health	Grants	60.90
Medicine Bow, Town of	Buildings & Grounds	98.00
Medina Vacuum Repair Service	Courthouse	37.22
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Jail	2.49
Michie Company, The	Sheriff	39.12
Nellcor	Public Health	31.50
Neve's Uniforms	Sheriff	138.60
Newell, Marci	Grants	44.39

April 1, 1997

North Park Transportation	Road & Bridge	24.32
Omnimedical	Public Health	45.25
Omni Computer Products	Treasurer	145.11
Overhead Door Company	Road & Bridge	462.00
Pacific Power & Light Company	Senior Services/Road & Bridge	882.47
Peterson Equipment Company	Sheriff	36.50
Phillips Petroleum Company	Sheriff	13.86
Plainsman Printing & Supply	Clerk/Clerk of Court	431.28
Quad S Consulting	Grants	281.00
R.L. Polk & Company	Clerk	37.00
Rawlins, City of	Various	630.74
Rawlins Glass	Sheriff	225.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Incorporated	Various	187.75
Rawlins Optometric	Grants	98.00
Reliable Corporation, The	Clerk/County Administration	621.02
Rite-Style Optical	Road & Bridge	69.00
Riverton Tire & Oil	Road & Bridge	702.00
Rocky Mountain Computer Services	Clerk	78.85
Ryan Electronics	Sheriff/Radio Maintenance	2,345.00
Saratoga Auto Parts, Incorporated	Road & Bridge	132.23
Saratoga Health Mart	Grants	178.50
Saratoga Sun	Various	120.50
Shine Master Cleaning	Carbon Building	8.38
Skyline Motors, Incorporated	Fire Department	48.92
Smith, Susan	Grants	31.24
Spicer, Edward OD	Grants	109.00
TCI Cablevision of Wyoming	Sheriff	25.81
T & T Plumbing & Service	Senior Services	467.50
Texaco Refining & Marketing	Sheriff	86.39
The Ohio State University	Extension	432.00
Tipton Computer Service	County Administration	2,252.58
True Value of Rawlins	Courthouse	78.15
U.S. Postmaster	Grants	96.00
U.S. West Communications	Sheriff/Radio Maintenance	246.07
Valley Pharmacy	Grants	127.65
Van's Wholesale	Carbon Building	589.71
Viking Office Products	Sheriff	234.67
WalMart	Grants	47.68
Wy Department of Transportation	Road & Bridge	248.22
Wy Infectious Diseases	Grants	44.97
Wy Machinery Company	Road & Bridge	2,333.73
Wy Paper Supply	Jail	120.46
Xerox Corporation	Sheriff/Clerk of Court	266.56
Yampa Valley Electric	Various	832.95
Yost Office Systems	Treasurer	308.33
Zeiger, Artlin	Commissioners	196.29

## SEVERANCE TAX

Rawlins Carbon County Airport	Transportation	5,000.00
Medicine Bow Rural Health		
Care District	Health	10,000.00
Wee Folks Place	Social Services	1,250.00

## ABATEMENTS

Shah, Nadim T.	Erroneous Assessment	28.12
Shah, Nadim T.	Erroneous Assessment	27.32
Shah, Nadim T.	Erroneous Assessment	22.66
Shah, Nadim T.	Erroneous Assessment	22.72
Shah, Nadim T.	Erroneous Assessment	22.88
Shah, Nadim T.	Erroneous Assessment	26.36
Shah, Nadim T.	Erroneous Assessment	36.66
Shah, Nadim I.	Erroneous Assessment	42.72
Shah, Nadin I.	Erroneous Assessment	41.96
Shah, Nadin I.	Erroneous Assessment	41.98
Shah, Nadin I.	Erroneous Assessment	40.36
Kurns, Mikil J.	Erroneous Assessment	17.02
EOG (New Mexico), Incorporated		
Richard L. Satre, Controller	Erroneous Assessment	2,949.14
EOG (New Mexico), Incorporated		
Richard L. Satre, Controller	Erroneous Assessment	18.08

## REBATES

Snyder Oil Corporation		
Nancy Reinhardt	Erroneous Assessment	1,191.12

## BONDS

Erickson, Ara F.	Jeffrey Center Memorial Board	5,000.00
Treasurer	January 19, 1997 to January 19, 1998	

## RESOLUTION

A motion was made by Gary Graalman, seconded by Linda Fleming and unanimously carried to support the following resolution:

April 1, 1997

## RESOLUTION 1997 - 2

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING A LAWSUIT BROUGHT BY THE COUNTIES, AS PLAINTIFFS, ATTACKING THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE NEWLY ENACTED PROPERTY TAX REFUND STATUTE, W.S. §39-3-401, WHICH REDUCES AVAILABLE COUNTY FUNDING.

WHEREAS, The Wyoming County Commissioners Association has previously resolved to support a lawsuit brought by the counties, as plaintiffs, attacking the constitutionality of the newly enacted Property Tax Refund Statute, W.S. §39-3-401, which statute reduces available County funding; and

WHEREAS, litigation joined by all Wyoming counties for this purpose is desirable to show unity of purpose, and significant economies of scale and convenience will be recognized and realized by the counties through consolidation and unification of their efforts in such litigation; and

WHEREAS, Goshen County has offered to take the lead role in the litigation and it is apparent from the nature of the proposed litigation that various costs will be incurred during the pendency of the litigation, as to which CARBON County recognizes its responsibility to undertake to pay its equitable and proportionate share thereof as a potential beneficiary of such litigation; and

WHEREAS, Goshen County reasonable believes that the cost of the proposed litigation will not exceed two hundred dollars (\$200.00) per county;

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED, that CARBON County agrees that it is appropriate to join the proposed litigation as a plaintiff, with the understanding that Goshen County is willing to take the lead role as plaintiffs' counsel; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that CARBON County agrees to pay up to two hundred dollars (\$200.00) as its share of expenses necessarily incurred in the afore-mentioned, proposed litigation.

DATED THIS 1ST Day of April, 1997.

-s- Artlin Zeiger, Chairman  
-s- Linda Fleming, Commissioner  
-s- Gary Graalman, Commissioner

Attest: -s- W.E. Harshman, County Clerk

#### SENIOR SERVICES BOARD

A motion was made by Linda Fleming, seconded by Gary Graalman and unanimously carried to re-appoint Howard Smith to another term on the Senior Services Board. This term would run from March 4, 1997 until March 4, 2000.

#### MHCC ADULT HOME CARE PROGRAM 7/1/97 - 6/30/98

A motion was made by Gary Graalman, seconded by Linda Fleming and unanimously carried to write a letter to the Department of Health Division on Aging from the Carbon County Commissioners. This letter declares continued support of the Adult Home Care program as demonstrated by the planned allocation of matching funds of 5% of the state grant available in the amount of \$7,189.00.

#### WIND ENERGY PROJECT

Sea West and Bruce Morley updated the Commissioners on the wind project. A letter was written by the Commissioners reaffirming their commitment to and endorsement of the wind energy project.

#### CITY OF RAWLINS

Ralph Glenn would like to have a 1% sales tax election on November 4, 1997. The Commissioners will have this resolution written up and presented at the April 15, 1997 meeting.

#### PLANNING

Case #96-07 - Linda Fleming made a motion, seconded by Gary Graalman and unanimously approved to rezone from Ranching-Agriculture-Mining to Residential, the Battle Lake Townsite, Portion of Block 7, Near State Highway 70, Portion of NE $\frac{1}{4}$  NW $\frac{1}{4}$  Section 29, T14N, R85W with stipulations by the Carbon County Department of Planning and Development.

Case #97-01 --A motion was made by Gary Graalman, seconded by Linda Fleming and unanimously approved to the change of zone from RAM to RD, 5.22 acres, Lot 30, Sierra Madre Subdivision.

#### FIRE DEPARTMENT

Dwight France updated the Commissioners on the fire at Arch Mineral and also gave his administrative report.

April 1, 1997

JOHNSON CONTROLS

Johnson Controls updated the Commissioners on all the improvements they have made in the Carbon Building.

SEMINOE LAND EXCHANGE PROPOSAL

Karla Swanson updated the Commissioners on the Seminoe land exchange proposal.

ROAD & BRIDGE

Bill Nation gave his administrative report.

TOWN OF HANNA

Mayor Bill Coffman would like the County to make an application seeking AML funding for a 1999 Grant.

SENIOR SERVICES BOARD

A motion was made by Gary Graalman, seconded by Linda Fleming and unanimously approved to appoint B.G. (Jerry) Michie to the Senior Services Board for a three year term beginning 3/04/97 through 3/04/2000.

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business, a motion was made by Linda Fleming, seconded by Gary Graalman and unanimously carried to adjourn.

The next meeting of the Carbon County Commissioners will be Tuesday, April 15, 1997 beginning at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioners Meeting Room at the Courthouse, 415 West Pine, Rawlins, Wyoming.

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

Attest:

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
W.E. Harshman, County Clerk